ORDINANCE # 12-23 AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE, COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE, SO AS TO AMEND CHAPTER 4 ENTITLED "POLICE DEPARTMENT"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of

Sayreville, County of Middlesex, and State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 4 of the Borough Code of the Borough of Sayreville, entitled "Police Department," is hereby amended and supplemented so as to amend § 4-5 entitled, "Qualifications" so as to add § 4-5.5 entitled "Alternate Route Program" to read entirely as follows:

4-5.5 Alternate Route Program

- **A.** The Alternate Route Program is a discretionary program that authorizes the Borough to hire individuals who have successfully completed a full Basic Course for Police Officers training course at a school approved and authorized by the New Jersey Police Training (BCPO). Individuals who are enrolled in or who have successfully completed the academy portion of the Alternate Route Program will be eligible to apply for an entry-level position with Borough of Sayreville.
- **B.** Appointments of entry-level law enforcement officers may, at the sole discretion of the appointing authority, be made in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 52:17B-69.1 and N.J.S.A. 11A:4-1.3, which authorizes the appointment of entry-level law enforcement officers who have not taken an entry-level law enforcement officer position examination offered by the Civil Service Commission, but who successfully complete a full Basic Course for Police Officers training course at a school approved and authorized by the New Jersey Police Training.

SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are

hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect after second reading and publication

as required by law.

INTRODUCED/APPROVED ON FIRST READING DATED: May 8, 2023

Jessica Morelos, R.M.C. Clerk of the Borough of Sayreville Donna Roberts, Councilwoman (Public Safety Committee) Borough of Sayreville **ADOPTED ON SECOND READING** DATED: May 22, 2023

Jessica Morelos, R.M.C. Clerk of the Borough of Sayreville Donna Roberts, Councilwoman (Public Safety Committee) Borough of Sayreville

APPROVAL BY THE MAYOR ON THIS ____ DAY OF _____, 2023.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Victoria Kilpatrick, Mayor Borough of Sayreville

SEAN KEAN, ESQ., Borough Attorney